

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/2/2019 2:28 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/12/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96360-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KING COUNTY,

Appellant,

v.

KING COUNTY WATER DISTRICTS
Nos. 20, 45, 49, 90, 111, 119, 125, *et al.*,

Respondents,

AMES LAKE WATER ASSOCIATION, DOCKTON WATER
ASSOCIATION, FOOTHILLS WATER ASSOCIATION, SALLAL
WATER ASSOCIATION, TANNER ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE,
and UNION HILL WATER ASSOCIATION,

Intervenor-Respondents.

WASHINGTON PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICTS ASSOCIATION'S
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

VAN NESS FELDMAN, LLP
Adam W. Gravley, WSBA # 20343
Duncan Greene, WSBA # 36718
Jenna Mandell-Rice, WSBA # 49667

719 Second Ave., Ste. 1150
Seattle, WA 98104-1700
Tel: (206) 623-9372
Email: awg@vnf.com; dmg@vnf.com;
jrm@vnf.com

*Attorneys for Washington
Public Utility Districts Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*2

III. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY *AMICUS CURIAE*4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW5

VI. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. Franchise Compensation Fees Are Not in the Public Interest, and Utilities Are Not Profiting from Their Use of the ROW.....6

 1. King County’s finding that the franchise compensation fee is in the public interest is unsupported and refuted.....7

 2. There is no support for King County’s finding that utilities “profit” from their use of County ROW.11

 B. King County Is Not Entitled to the Sweeping Relief Requested and the Court Should Exercise Its Discretion to Prevent Prejudice from this Flawed Declaratory Judgment Action.13

 1. King County’s failure to comply with the UDJA warrants discretionary action by the Court.14

 2. The various types of entities impacted by the Ordinance must be, but have not been, considered.16

VII. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bloome v. Haverly</i> , 154 Wn. App. 129, 225 P.3d 330 (2010).....	16
<i>Carstens v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Lincoln Cty.</i> , 8 Wn.2d 136, 111 P.2d 583 (1941).....	12
<i>Chemical Bank v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 874, 691 P.2d 524 (1984).....	15, 16
<i>City of Bellingham v. Schampera</i> , 57 Wn.2d 106, 356 P.2d 292 (1960).....	6
<i>City of Seattle v. Montana</i> , 129 Wn.2d 583, 919 P.2d 1218 (1996).....	7
<i>Henry v. Town of Oakville</i> , 30 Wn. App. 240, 633 P.2d 892 (1981).....	14, 15
<i>King Cty. v. Taxpayers of King Cty.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 584, 949 P.2d 1260 (1997).....	5, 6
<i>Palermo at Lakeland, LLC v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 147 Wn. App. 64, 193 P.3d 168 (2008).....	7, 20
<i>Primark, Inc. v. Burien Gardens Assocs.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 900, 823 P.3d 1116 (1992).....	14
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Okanogan Cty. v. State of Wash.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 519, 342 P.3d 308 (2015).....	3
<i>Tarver v. City Comm’n In & For City of Bremerton</i> , 72 Wn.2d 726, 435 P.2d 531 (1967).....	7
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 29 Wn.2d 638, 188 P.2d 671 (1948).....	5
<i>Treyz v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 118 Wn. App. 458, 76 P.3d 292 (2003).....	15

<i>Uhler v. Olympia</i> , 87 Wash. 1, 151 P. 117, 152 P. 998 (1915)	12
<i>Wash. Beauty College v. Huse</i> , 195 Wash. 160, 80 P.2d 403 (1938).....	5
<i>Williams v. Poulsbo Rural Tel. Ass'n</i> , 87 Wn.2d 636, 555 P.2d 1173 (1976).....	15

Statutes

Laws of 1931 ch. 1 § 1	10
Chapter 7.24 RCW	5
RCW 36.55.010	9
RCW 36.55.050	9
RCW 36.75.020	9
RCW 54.04.020	10
RCW 54.08.010	10
RCW 54.08.060	10
RCW 54.16.020	18
RCW 54.16.060	17
RCW 54.16.420(10).....	18
RCW 54.24.080	12
RCW 54.36.070	18
RCW 7.24.060	16
RCW 7.24.110	14, 15
Title 57 RCW	18

Regulations

WAC 136-40-010..... 9
WAC 136-40-030..... 9

Ordinances

King County Code § 14.44.020 19
King County Code Chapter 6.27..... 19
King County Ordinance 18403 (Nov. 8, 2016)..... Passim
